

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DRAKES BAY OYSTER COMPANY AND KEVIN LUNNY,
Petitioners,

v.

SALLY JEWELL, SECRETARY OF THE UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR; ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The United
States Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

RYAN R. WATERMAN
STOEL RIVES LLP
12255 El Camino Real,
Suite 100
San Diego, CA 92130

ZACHARY WALTON
SSL LAW FIRM LLP
575 Market Street,
Suite 2700
San Francisco, CA 94105

LAWRENCE S. BAZEL
Counsel of Record
JOHN BRISCOE
PETER S. PROWS
BRISCOE IVESTER &
BAZEL LLP
155 Sansome Street
Seventh Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 402-2700
lbazel@briscoelaw.net

Counsel For Petitioners
Drakes Bay Oyster Company and Kevin Lunny

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I.	INTRODUCTION	1
A.	Jurisdiction	1
B.	National Environmental Policy Act (“NEPA”)	2
C.	Prejudicial Error.....	2
II.	THE CIRCUITS ARE IN DISARRAY OVER “NO LAW TO APPLY”	3
A.	Respondents Do Not Dispute That Nine Circuits Have Split Five Ways	3
B.	The Issue Is Nationally Important.....	3
C.	The Ninth Circuit Squarely Held That It Lacks Jurisdiction To Review Some Abuses Of Discretion.....	5
D.	This Case Is A “No Law To Apply” Case.....	6
E.	Because The Ninth Circuit Held That It Lacked Jurisdiction, It Did Not Resolve The Key APA Issue	7

III. THE CIRCUITS ARE SPLIT ON THE APPLICABILITY OF NEPA, AND THE NEPA HOLDING IN THIS CASE IS NOT DICTUM..... 8

IV. AGENCIES SHOULD NOT ESCAPE JUDICIAL REVIEW SIMPLY BY ASSERTING THAT THEY WOULD HAVE MADE THE SAME DECISION ANYWAY..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Gerber v. Norton</i> , 294 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .	9, 11
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	5
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	10
<i>Ness Investment Corp. v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 512 F.2d 706 (9th Cir. 1975)	1, 5, 6
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989)	10
<i>San Luis & Delta Mendota Water Authority v. Jewell</i> , 747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 256 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2001)	8

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)	6
----------------------------	---

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1508.18	9
---------------------------	---

Miscellaneous

Brief <i>Amicus Curiae</i> of Pacific Legal Foundation and California Cattlemen’s Association In Support of Petitioners (Filed May 15, 2014)	4, 8
Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> William T. Bagley, et al., In Support of Petitioners (Filed May 16, 2014) ...	5

<i>Amicus Curiae</i> Brief of The Monte Wolfe Foundation In Support of Petitioners (Filed May 16, 2014)	5
Brief of Dr. Corey S. Goodman and Dr. Paul R. Houser as <i>Amici Curiae</i> Supporting Petitioners and Reversal (Filed May 16, 2014)	4, 11
